
 
PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF COLLEGIATE

EDUCATION THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
(Present: SUDHIR  K IAS)

Collegiate Education Department - UGC 7th Scheme- Career Advancement
Scheme -Placement of Teachers to the post of Professor (Academic Level
14)  SCIENCE SUBJECT-January 2024 – Granted-Orders issued

DCETVM/1815/2024-UGC Cell 5(1)                  Dated:20-08-2024

1.G.O(P) No.18/2019/H.Edn dated 29.06.2019
2. G.O(P) No.28/2019/H.Edn dated 29.09.2019
3. UGC Notification No. F1-2/2017(EC/PS) dated 18.7.2018
4. G.O(P) No.09/2021/H.Edn dated. 20.02.2021
5. G.O.(Rt) No. 12/2023/HEdn. dated 05.01.2023
6. Govt Letter No. HEDN- F1/75/2023 dated 15.05.2023
7. DCE Circular No. UGC CELL2 /51396/2023/DCE dated 21.12.2023
8. Proposals for placement received from Govt. Colleges
9. Minutes of Selection Committee meeting Dated 11.03.2024
10.Proceedings of Selection Committee Dated 15.03.2024-19.03.2024,
20.07.2024-23.07.2024, 24.07.2024 & 25.07.2024

11.DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC CELL 2  Dated 15.08.2024

                                                        ORDER

As per the Government Orders read as 1 st and 2nd above, Government has
implemented UGC 7th scheme in the State. As per the Government Orders
read as 4th above, Government has accorded sanction for granting Professor
Placement to teachers in Universities and Colleges in the State coming under
7th UGC scheme from 18.7.2018 onwards, in accordance with the provisions
in the UGC Regulation 2018.

As per the circular read as 8 th above, the Principals of Government Colleges
have submitted the proposals for placement as Professor (Academic Level
14) to this office. According to the provisions in UGC 2018 Regulation, the
claims for CAS-Professor (Academic-Level 14) have to be approved by the
selection Committee constituted by the Director of Collegiate Education.

As per the order of the Director of Collegiate Education read as 10 th above, 
 eligible candidates were given placement in the post of Professor (Academic
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Level 14). As per Government order read as 5 th above, the articles to be
considered for the placement of Professor were clarified. Also, Government
letter read as 6t h above states that, an article published before or after
entering the service of a teacher can be considered for the CAS placements
to the post of Professor.

The Subject Experts verified and scrutinized the proposal of various
subjects. After that subject wise selection committees were held at
Government Arts College, Trivandrum on 15.03.2024- 19.03.2024,
20.07.2024-23.07.2024, 24.07.2024 & 25.07.2024.

On the basis of the decision of Selection Committee, 54 eligible applicants
were awarded Professor Placement (Academic Level 14) in the entry pay of
Rs.1,44,200/-as given Annexures.     

ANNEXURE NO SUBJECT

NO OF
CANDIDATES
GIVEN
PROFESSOR
PLACEMENT

DATE OF
SELECTION
COMMITTEE

ANNEXURE NO
1 Computer Science 1 15.03.2024

ANNEXURE NO
2 Mathematics 12 19.03.2024

ANNEXURE NO
3 Bio Chemistry 2 20.07.2024

ANNEXURE NO
4 Psychology 1 23.07.2024

ANNEXURE NO
5 Physics 5 23.07.2024

ANNEXURE NO
6 Zoology 9 24.07.2024

ANNEXURE NO
7 Chemistry 16 24.07.2024

ANNEXURE NO
8 Botany 3 24.07.2024

ANNEXURE NO
9 Statistics 5 25.07.2024

The placement granted as per this Order is subject to the following
conditions.

1. This Order is subject to verification of the Accountant General
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Kerala concerned for issuing pay slips.
2. If any amount drawn by the incumbent by this Order is found to

be in excess due to mistake or any other reason, noticed later,
he/she would be liable to refund the amount so received in lump
unconditionally.

3. The incumbent should submit his/her option and declaration for
the fixation of pay within three months of this order to the
Accountant General concerned (with CTC ).

This Order is made available in the Department website
(www.collegiateedu.gov.in).  Copy may be downloaded and used for all
official purpose. No hard copies will be issued individually. If there are any
corrections regarding entries, it may be intimated within  a week in
ugccelldce@gmail.com
 
 

Sudhir K IAS
Director of Collegiate Education
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ANNEXURE-7
 

PROFESSOR PLACEMENT(ACADEMIC LEVEL-14)
CHEMISTRY

( Date of Selection Committee :24.07.2024)
 
 
 

DCETVM/1815/2024-UGC Cell 5                      Dated:20-08-2024

The following faculties are given Placements Professor Academic Level 14
with rationlized Entry Pay Rs.1,44,200/- from the date mentioned against e
ach under the VII th UGC Scheme vide G.O(P) No.18/2019/H.Edn  dated 2
9.06.2019

Sl 
No
.

Name

PEN

College

Date of E
ntry in Se

rvice

LWA, Se
rvice Bre
ak  if any
in Assess
ment Per

iod

Ph. D. a
warded

date

Date of 
effect of
Placem
ent as A
ssociate
Profess
or alrea
dy gran

ted

Date of 
Effect o
f Place

ment as 
Professo
r (Acad
emic Le
vel 14)

Remark
s

1

Femina.K
.S,

610697,

Maharajas
College, E
rnakulam

 

23.06.200
6 Nil 17.12.2

020
23.06.2

020
23.06.20
23

3 Years 
Comple
ted

2

Jolly. V.   
Antony,

681942,

Maharajas
College, E
rnakulam

 

22.06.200
6 Nil 31.10.2

016
22.06.2

020
22.06.20
23

3 Years 
Comple
ted
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3

Rajesh.K,
 

 489853 

University
  College, 
     TVM

31.01.200
7 Nil 25.10.2

018
31.01.2

019
04.10.20
22

Date of 
Publica
tion of L
ast Artic
le

4

Shiny. P.  
   Laila, 

    606222

   Universi
ty College
,       TVM

27.01.200
7 Nil 11.08.2

017
27.01.2

021
27.01.20
24

3 Years 
Comple
ted

5

Sobhi Da
niel,

602533 ,

Maharajas
College, E
rnakulam

 

27.02.200
9 Nil 30.01.2

007
27.02.2

021
27.02.20
24

3 Years 
Comple
ted

6

Viju   Ku
mar.V.G,

463351,

Governme
nt College
for Wome
n. TVM

16.06.200
6 Nil 14.05.2

012
14.05.2

020
14.05.20
23

3 Years 
Comple
ted

7

Syamcha
nd. S.S,

611077, 

University
  College, 
TVM

01.02.200
7 Nil 13.06.2

017
07.12.2

018
01.02.20
23

Date of 
Publica
tion of L
ast Artic
le
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8

Shaju.K.S
 

595802 

Panampill
y Memori
al Govt C
ollege, Ch
alakkudi

04.10.200
6 Nil 02.03.2

015
04.10.2

019
04.10.20
22

3 Years 
Comple
ted

9

Sajith.S,

667072 

Govt     P
olytechnic
College,   
Attingal

28.09.200
6 Nil 26.09.2

015
28.09.2

020
28.09.20
23

3 Years 
Comple
ted

10

John.P.R,
  

596899 

Govt Arts 
and Scienc
e      Colle
ge, Ollur

20.06.200
6 Nil 04.10.2

010
04.10.2

018
27.12.20
21

Date of 
Publicat
ion of 
Last Art
icle

11

Vinod P  
Raphel, 

610706

Govt Engi
neering C
ollege, Th
rissur

11.07.200
7 Nil 22.11.2

014
11.07.2

020
11.07.20
23

3 Years 
Comple
ted

12

Sandhya 
P.V, 

596977

Maharajas

18.02.201
0 Nil 03.12.2

012
07.12.2

018
01.04.20
22

Date of 
Publica
tion of L
ast Artic
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College, E
rnakulam

le

13

Sreesha S
asi, 

603764 ,

Maharajas
College, E
rnakulam

28.06.200
6 Nil 19.08.2

009
28.06.2

018
09.05.20
22

Date of 
Publica
tion of L
ast Artic
le

14

Anjaly M
athew,

608517     

SNGS Col
lege, Patta
mbi

29.09.200
6 Nil 16.12.2

021
29.09.2

020
10.10.20
23

Date of 
Publica
tion of L
ast Artic
le

15

Kannan.
V,

603574   

    Govt C
ollege Kat
tappana

19.06.200
6 Nil 23.02.2

012
19.06.2

019
19.6.202
2

3 Years 
Comple
ted

16

Bindu Sh
armila. T.
K,   

  603762 

  KKTM   
Govt Coll
ege, Pullut

21.06.200
6 Nil 03.03.2

016
21.06.2

020
21.06.20
23

3 Years 
Comple
ted

 
 
 

Sudhir K IAS
Director of Collegiate Education
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