PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF COLLEGIATE EDUCATION THIRUVANANTHAPURAM (Present: SUDHIR K IAS)

Collegiate Education Department - UGC 7th Scheme- Career Advancement Scheme -Placement of Teachers to the post of Professor (Academic Level 14) **SCIENCE SUBJECT**-January 2024 – Granted-Orders issued

DCETVM/1815/2024-UGC Cell 5(1) Dated:20-08-2024

- 1.G.O(P) No.18/2019/H.Edn dated 29.06.2019
- 2. G.O(P) No.28/2019/H.Edn dated 29.09.2019
- 3. UGC Notification No. F1-2/2017(EC/PS) dated 18.7.2018
- 4. G.O(P) No.09/2021/H.Edn dated. 20.02.2021
- 5. G.O.(Rt) No. 12/2023/HEdn. dated 05.01.2023
- 6. Govt Letter No. HEDN- F1/75/2023 dated 15.05.2023
- 7. DCE Circular No. UGC CELL2 /51396/2023/DCE dated 21.12.2023
- 8. Proposals for placement received from Govt. Colleges
- 9. Minutes of Selection Committee meeting Dated 11.03.2024
- 10.Proceedings of Selection Committee Dated 15.03.2024-19.03.2024, 20.07.2024-23.07.2024, 24.07.2024 & 25.07.2024
- 11.DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC CELL 2 Dated 15.08.2024

ORDER

As per the Government Orders read as 1 st and 2nd above, Government has implemented UGC 7th scheme in the State. As per the Government Orders read as 4th above, Government has accorded sanction for granting Professor Placement to teachers in Universities and Colleges in the State coming under 7th UGC scheme from 18.7.2018 onwards, in accordance with the provisions in the UGC Regulation 2018.

As per the circular read as 8th above, the Principals of Government Colleges have submitted the proposals for placement as Professor (Academic Level 14) to this office. According to the provisions in UGC 2018 Regulation, the claims for CAS-Professor (Academic-Level 14) have to be approved by the selection Committee constituted by the Director of Collegiate Education.

As per the order of the Director of Collegiate Education read as 10 th above, eligible candidates were given placement in the post of Professor (Academic

Level 14). As per Government order read as 5th above, the articles to be considered for the placement of Professor were clarified. Also, Government letter read as 6th above states that, an article published before or after entering the service of a teacher can be considered for the CAS placements to the post of Professor.

The Subject Experts verified and scrutinized the proposal of various subjects. After that subject wise selection committees were held at Government Arts College, Trivandrum on 15.03.2024- 19.03.2024, 20.07.2024-23.07.2024, 24.07.2024 & 25.07.2024.

On the basis of the decision of Selection Committee, 54 eligible applicants were awarded Professor Placement (Academic Level 14) in the entry pay of Rs.1,44,200/-as given Annexures.

ANNEXURE NO	SUBJECT	NO OF CANDIDATES GIVEN PROFESSOR PLACEMENT	DATE OF SELECTION COMMITTEE
ANNEXURE NO 1	Computer Science	1	15.03.2024
ANNEXURE NO 2	Mathematics	12	19.03.2024
ANNEXURE NO 3	Bio Chemistry	2	20.07.2024
ANNEXURE NO 4	Psychology	1	23.07.2024
ANNEXURE NO 5	Physics	5	23.07.2024
ANNEXURE NO 6	Zoology	9	24.07.2024
ANNEXURE NO 7	Chemistry	16	24.07.2024
ANNEXURE NO 8	Botany	3	24.07.2024
ANNEXURE NO 9	Statistics	5	25.07.2024

The placement granted as per this Order is subject to the following conditions.

1. This Order is subject to verification of the Accountant General

Kerala concerned for issuing pay slips.

- 2. If any amount drawn by the incumbent by this Order is found to be in excess due to mistake or any other reason, noticed later, he/she would be liable to refund the amount so received in lump unconditionally.
- 3. The incumbent should submit his/her option and declaration for the fixation of pay within three months of this order to the Accountant General concerned (with CTC).

This Order is made available in the Department website (www.collegiateedu.gov.in). Copy may be downloaded and used for all official purpose. No hard copies will be issued individually. If there are any corrections regarding entries, it may be intimated within a week in ugccelldce@gmail.com

Signed by Sudhir K

Date: 20-08-2024 22:24:07 Sudhir K IAS
Director of Collegiate Education

ANNEXURE-7

PROFESSOR PLACEMENT(ACADEMIC LEVEL-14) <u>CHEMISTRY</u>

(Date of Selection Committee :24.07.2024)

DCETVM/1815/2024-UGC Cell 5 Dated:20-08-2024

The following faculties are given Placements Professor Academic Level 14 with rationlized Entry Pay Rs.1,44,200/- from the date mentioned against e ach under the VII th UGC Scheme vide G.O(P) No.18/2019/H.Edn dated 2 9.06.2019

SI No	Name PEN College	Date of E ntry in Se rvice	LWA, Se rvice Bre ak if any in Assess ment Per iod		Date of effect of Placem ent as A ssociate Profess or alrea dy gran ted	Date of Effect o f Place ment as Professo r (Acad emic Le vel 14)	Remark s
1	Femina.K .S, 610697, Maharajas College, E rnakulam	23.06.200	Nil	17.12.2 020	23.06.2 020	23.06.20 23	3 Years Comple ted
2	Jolly. V. Antony, 681942, Maharajas College, E rnakulam	22.06.200	Nil	31.10.2 016	22.06.2 020	22.06.20 23	3 Years Comple ted

						i	
3	Rajesh.K, 489853 University College, TVM	31.01.200	Nil	25.10.2 018	31.01.2 019	04.10.20 22	Date of Publica tion of L ast Artic le
4	Shiny. P. Laila, 606222 Universi ty College , TVM	27.01.200 7	Nil	11.08.2 017	27.01.2 021	27.01.20 24	3 Years Comple ted
5	Sobhi Da niel, 602533, Maharajas College, E rnakulam	27.02.200	Nil	30.01.2 007	27.02.2 021	27.02.20 24	3 Years Comple ted
6	Viju Ku mar.V.G, 463351, Governme nt College for Wome n. TVM	16.06.200 6	Nil	14.05.2 012	14.05.2 020	14.05.20 23	3 Years Comple ted
7	Syamcha nd. S.S, 611077, University College, TVM	01.02.200	Nil	13.06.2 017	07.12.2 018	01.02.20 23	Date of Publica tion of L ast Artic le

8	Shaju.K.S 595802 Panampill y Memori al Govt C ollege, Ch alakkudi	04.10.200	Nil	02.03.2 015	04.10.2 019	04.10.20 22	3 Years Comple ted
9	Sajith.S, 667072 Govt P olytechnic College, Attingal	28.09.200	Nil	26.09.2 015	28.09.2 020	28.09.20 23	3 Years Comple ted
10	John.P.R, 596899 Govt Arts and Scienc e Colle ge, Ollur	20.06.200	Nil	04.10.2 010	04.10.2 018	27.12.20 21	Date of Publicat ion of Last Art icle
11	Vinod P Raphel, 610706 Govt Engineering C ollege, Thrissur	11.07.200 7	Nil	22.11.2 014	11.07.2 020	11.07.20 23	3 Years Comple ted
12	Sandhya P.V, 596977 Maharajas	18.02.201 0	Nil	03.12.2 012	07.12.2 018	01.04.20 22	Date of Publica tion of L ast Artic

	College, E						le
13	Sreesha S asi, 603764, Maharajas College, E rnakulam	28.06.200	Nil	19.08.2 009	28.06.2 018	09.05.20 22	Date of Publica tion of L ast Artic le
14	Anjaly M athew, 608517 SNGS Col lege, Patta mbi	29.09.200	Nil	16.12.2 021	29.09.2 020	10.10.20 23	Date of Publica tion of L ast Artic le
15	Kannan. V, 603574 Govt C ollege Kat tappana	19.06.200 6	Nil	23.02.2 012	19.06.2 019	19.6.202 2	3 Years Comple ted
16	Bindu Sh armila. T. K, 603762 KKTM Govt Coll ege, Pullut	21.06.200	Nil	03.03.2 016	21.06.2 020	21.06.20 23	3 Years Comple ted

Signed by Sudhir K

Date: 20-08-2024 22:00:13
Director of Collegiate Education